

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT CERTIFICATION

In accordance with the requirements of the Trial Court Policies and Procedures Manual (FIN 1.02, Section 6.2.2(c); FIN 4.02, Section 6.3.2; and FIN 5.01, Section 6.72(2)) and to the best of my knowledge, I certify that the attached statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition of the court for the periods presented.

Michael D. Planet

Signature of Presiding Judge or Court Executive

12/3/19

Date

Ventura

Court

2019-1st Qtr

Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

*OK
12/3/19
[Signature]*

*12/3/19
OK
[Signature]*

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOOTNOTES

Ventura
Court
2019-1st Qtr
Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

FOOTNOTES

| | |
|----|--|
| 1 | |
| 2 | |
| 3 | |
| 4 | |
| 5 | |
| 6 | |
| 7 | |
| 8 | |
| 9 | |
| 10 | |
| 11 | |
| 12 | |

**QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Filled Court Employee Positions (FTEs)**

Ventura

 Court
 2019-1st Qtr

 Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

| | Total Authorized Court Positions (FTEs) ¹ (OPTIONAL) | Positions (FTEs) Filled | | | |
|---------------------------------|---|-------------------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|
| | | 1st Quarter | 2nd Quarter | 3rd Quarter | 4th Quarter |
| Court Employee Positions (FTEs) | 428.40 | 390.65 | | | |

¹ The Authorized Positions should reflect the amount submitted on the court's Schedule 7A for the reporting fiscal year.

Superior Court of California, County of Ventura
 Trial Court Operations Fund
 Balance Sheet
 (Unaudited)

| For the month ended September | | | | | | | | | |
|---|----------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-----------------|--------------|-------------------|----------------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| Fiscal Year 2019/20 | | | | | | | | 2018/19 | |
| | Governmental Funds | | | | | Proprietary Funds | Fiduciary Funds | Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only) | Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only) |
| | General | Special Revenue | | Capital Project | Debt Service | | | | |
| | | Non-Grant | Grant | | | | | | |
| ASSETS | | | | | | | | | |
| Operations | \$ 887,020 | \$ (1,188,340) | \$ 501,278 | | | | \$ 64,043 | \$ 264,001 | \$ 574,636 |
| Payroll | | | | | | | | | |
| Jury | | | | | | | | | |
| Revolving | | | | | | | | | |
| Other | | | | | | | | | |
| Distribution | | | | | | | \$ 142,810 | \$ 142,810 | \$ 82,577 |
| Civil Filing Fees | | | | | | | \$ 90,746 | \$ 90,746 | \$ 0 |
| Trust | | | | | | | \$ (71,006) | \$ (71,006) | \$ (12,948) |
| Credit Card | | | | | | | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Cash on Hand | \$ 9,350 | | | | | | | \$ 9,350 | \$ 9,050 |
| Cash with County | \$ 256,640 | \$ 93,455 | | | | | \$ 9,691,449 | \$ 10,041,644 | \$ 10,521,249 |
| Cash Outside of the JCC | | | | | | | | | |
| Cash Equivalents | \$ 11,236,616 | | | | | | \$ 4,418,566 | \$ 15,655,182 | \$ 16,551,188 |
| Total Cash and Cash Equivalents | \$ 12,389,626 | \$ (1,094,885) | \$ 501,278 | | | | \$ 14,336,607 | \$ 26,132,627 | \$ 27,725,752 |
| Short-Term Investment | | | | | | | | | |
| Investments | | | | | | | | | |
| Total Investments | | | | | | | | | |
| Accrued Revenue | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | | | | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Accounts Receivable - General | | | \$ 0 | | | | | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Dishonored Checks | | | | | | | | | |
| Due From Employee | \$ 0 | | | | | | | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Civil Jury Fees | | | | | | | | | |
| Trust | | | | | | | | | |
| Due From Other Funds | \$ 0 | | | | | | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Due From Other Governments | \$ 1,001 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | | | | \$ 47,792 | \$ 48,793 | \$ 52,738 |
| Due From Other Courts | \$ 0 | | | | | | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Due From State | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | \$ 179,991 | | | | | \$ 179,991 | \$ 448,234 |
| Trust Due To/From | | | | | | | \$ 49,155 | \$ 49,155 | \$ 22,608 |
| Distribution Due To/From | | | | | | | \$ 735 | \$ 735 | \$ 6,120 |
| Civil Filing Fee Due To/From | | | | | | | | | |
| General Due To/From | \$ 11,746 | | | | | | | \$ 11,746 | \$ 858 |
| Total Receivables | \$ 12,747 | \$ 0 | \$ 179,991 | | | | \$ 97,682 | \$ 290,420 | \$ 530,558 |
| Prepaid Expenses - General | | | | | | | | | |
| Salary and Travel Advances | | | | | | | | | |
| Counties | | | | | | | | | |
| Total Prepaid Expenses | | | | | | | | | |
| Other Assets | \$ 0 | | | | | | | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Total Other Assets | \$ 0 | | | | | | | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Total Assets | \$ 12,402,373 | \$ (1,094,885) | \$ 681,269 | | | | \$ 14,434,289 | \$ 26,423,046 | \$ 28,256,310 |
| LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES | | | | | | | | | |
| Accrued Liabilities | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | | | | | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Accounts Payable - General | \$ 59,077 | \$ 125 | \$ 0 | | | | \$ 0 | \$ 59,202 | \$ 14,776 |
| Due to Other Funds | \$ 535 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | | | | \$ 61,101 | \$ 61,636 | \$ 29,586 |
| Due to Other Courts | | | | | | | | | |
| Due to State | | \$ 0 | | | | | | \$ 0 | |
| TC145 Liability | | | | | | | \$ 1,119,940 | \$ 1,119,940 | \$ 1,103,811 |
| Due to Other Governments | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | | | | \$ 604,343 | \$ 604,343 | \$ 1,942,360 |
| AB145 Due to Other Government Agency | | | | | | | \$ 801,628 | \$ 801,628 | \$ 647,731 |
| Due to Other Public Agencies | | | | | | | | | |
| Sales and Use Tax | \$ 113 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | | | | | \$ 113 | \$ 284 |
| Interest | | | | | | | \$ 6,912 | \$ 6,912 | \$ 9,568 |
| Miscellaneous Accts. Pay. and Accrued Liab. | | | | | | | | | |
| Total Accounts Payable and Accrued Liab. | \$ 59,725 | \$ 125 | \$ 0 | | | | \$ 2,593,924 | \$ 2,653,774 | \$ 3,748,117 |
| Civil | | | | | | | | | |
| Criminal | | | | | | | \$ 2,024,588 | \$ 2,024,588 | \$ 2,634,029 |
| Unreconciled - Civil and Criminal | | | | | | | | | |
| Trust Held Outside of the JCC | | | | | | | \$ 9,691,449 | \$ 9,691,449 | \$ 10,213,200 |
| Trust Interest Payable | | | | | | | \$ 85,086 | \$ 85,086 | \$ 49,065 |
| Miscellaneous Trust | | | | | | | | | |
| Total Trust Deposits | | | | | | | \$ 11,801,123 | \$ 11,801,123 | \$ 12,896,294 |
| Accrued Payroll | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | | | | | | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Benefits Payable | \$ 5,910 | | | | | | | \$ 5,910 | \$ 5,028 |
| Deferred Compensation Payable | | | | | | | | | |
| Deductions Payable | | | | | | | | | |
| Payroll Clearing | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | | | | | | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Total Payroll Liabilities | \$ 5,910 | \$ 0 | | | | | | \$ 5,910 | \$ 5,028 |
| Revenue Collected in Advance | | | \$ 339,284 | | | | | \$ 339,284 | \$ 0 |
| Liabilities For Deposits | \$ 83,199 | | | | | | \$ 39,242 | \$ 122,441 | \$ 126,873 |
| Jury Fees - Non-Interest | | | | | | | \$ 0 | \$ 0 | \$ 0 |
| Fees - Partial Payment & Overpayment | | | | | | | | | |
| Uncleared Collections | | | | | | | | | |
| Other Miscellaneous Liabilities | | | | | | | | | |
| Total Other Liabilities | \$ 83,199 | | \$ 339,284 | | | | \$ 39,242 | \$ 461,725 | \$ 126,873 |
| Total Liabilities | \$ 148,834 | \$ 125 | \$ 339,284 | | | | \$ 14,434,289 | \$ 14,922,533 | \$ 16,776,312 |
| Total Fund Balance | \$ 12,253,539 | \$ (1,095,010) | \$ 341,985 | | | | | \$ 11,500,514 | \$ 11,479,998 |
| Total Liabilities and Fund Balance | \$ 12,402,373 | \$ (1,094,885) | \$ 681,269 | | | | \$ 14,434,289 | \$ 26,423,046 | \$ 28,256,310 |

Superior Court of California, County of Ventura
 Trial Court Operations Fund
 Statement of Program Expenditures
 (Unaudited)

| For the month ended September | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|---------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------------|---------------|------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|
| | Fiscal Year 2019/20 | | | | | | | 2018/19 | | |
| | Personal Services | Operating Expenses and Equipment | Special Items of Expense | Capital Costs | Internal Cost Recovery | Prior Year Expense Adjustment | Total Actual Expense | Current Budget (Annual) | Total Actual Expense | Final Budget (Annual) |
| PROGRAM EXPENDITURES: | | | | | | | | | | |
| Judges & Courtroom Support | \$ 3,266,971 | \$ 193,910 | | | | \$ 812 | \$ 3,461,693 | \$ 16,650,498 | \$ 3,209,128 | \$ 16,281,143 |
| Traffic & Other Infractions | \$ 316,127 | \$ 105,171 | | | | | \$ 421,298 | \$ 2,285,589 | \$ 406,196 | \$ 2,193,774 |
| Other Criminal Cases | \$ 13,534 | | | | | | \$ 13,534 | \$ 63,569 | \$ 19,621 | \$ 138,971 |
| Civil | \$ 478,395 | \$ 5,642 | | | | | \$ 484,038 | \$ 2,106,261 | \$ 435,005 | \$ 2,015,644 |
| Family & Children Services | \$ 1,185,307 | \$ 91,300 | | | | \$ (16) | \$ 1,276,591 | \$ 5,824,808 | \$ 1,036,105 | \$ 5,256,311 |
| Probate, Guardianship & Mental Health Services | \$ 148,990 | \$ 840 | | | | | \$ 149,830 | \$ 645,711 | \$ 141,894 | \$ 637,711 |
| Juvenile Dependency Services | \$ 13,488 | \$ 665,406 | | | | | \$ 678,895 | \$ 2,158,511 | \$ 669,746 | \$ 1,926,403 |
| Juvenile Delinquency Services | \$ 18,418 | \$ (7,767) | | | | | \$ 10,651 | \$ 167,750 | \$ 26,561 | \$ 161,425 |
| Other Court Operations | \$ 858,023 | \$ 10,814 | | | | | \$ 868,837 | \$ 4,464,302 | \$ 779,504 | \$ 3,973,477 |
| Court Interpreters | \$ 233,375 | \$ 277,937 | | | | | \$ 511,312 | \$ 2,164,662 | \$ 473,332 | \$ 2,075,730 |
| Jury Services | \$ 99,835 | \$ 44,097 | \$ 99,038 | | | | \$ 242,970 | \$ 1,261,294 | \$ 255,206 | \$ 1,293,829 |
| Security | | \$ 19,083 | | | | | \$ 19,083 | \$ 1,976,025 | \$ 289,602 | \$ 1,858,029 |
| Trial Court Operations Program | \$ 6,632,464 | \$ 1,406,434 | \$ 99,038 | | | \$ 796 | \$ 8,138,732 | \$ 39,768,980 | \$ 7,741,900 | \$ 37,812,446 |
| Enhanced Collections | \$ 1,388,414 | \$ 240,069 | | | | | \$ 1,628,483 | \$ 9,886,864 | \$ 1,605,985 | \$ 8,804,225 |
| Other Non-Court Operations | | | | | | | | | | |
| Non-Court Operations Program | \$ 1,388,414 | \$ 240,069 | | | | | \$ 1,628,483 | \$ 9,886,864 | \$ 1,605,985 | \$ 8,804,225 |
| Executive Office | \$ 399,047 | \$ 3,139 | | | | | \$ 402,186 | \$ 1,699,460 | \$ 387,310 | \$ 1,677,611 |
| Fiscal Services | \$ 552,170 | \$ 27,016 | | | | | \$ 579,186 | \$ 3,272,608 | \$ 464,589 | \$ 2,753,730 |
| Human Resources | \$ 313,585 | \$ 16,208 | | | | | \$ 329,793 | \$ 1,431,087 | \$ 375,979 | \$ 1,391,369 |
| Business & Facilities Services | \$ 82,511 | \$ 159,959 | | | | | \$ 242,470 | \$ 3,157,935 | \$ 301,287 | \$ 1,878,098 |
| Information Technology | \$ 469,884 | \$ 175,674 | | | | | \$ 640,793 | \$ 4,132,391 | \$ 700,046 | \$ 5,097,073 |
| Court Administration Program | \$ 1,817,197 | \$ 381,996 | | | | \$ (4,766) | \$ 2,194,427 | \$ 13,693,481 | \$ 2,229,211 | \$ 12,797,882 |
| Expenditures Not Distributed or Posted to a Program | | | | | | | | | | |
| Prior Year Adjustments Not Posted to a Program | | | | | | | | | | |
| Total | \$ 9,838,075 | \$ 2,028,498 | \$ 99,038 | | | \$ (3,969) | \$ 11,961,642 | \$ 63,349,325 | \$ 11,577,096 | \$ 59,414,553 |